

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:

Limetree Bay Refining and Limetree Bay Terminals

Permit No. EPA-PAL-VI-001/2019

CAA Appeal No. 20-03M

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LIMETREE BAY REFINING, LLC AND LIMETREE
BAY TERMINALS, LLC PLANTWIDE APPLICABILITY LIMIT PERMIT ISSUED
BY EPA REGION 2**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF EXHIBITS.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND	2
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The ambient air monitoring requirements in the PAL permit exceed EPA’s authority, are clearly erroneous, and should be eliminated.	6
1. EPA lacks the legal authority to impose the ambient air monitoring requirements under the PAL provisions for environmental justice purposes.	8
2. The authorities EPA cites do not allow it to delegate to Limetree the responsibility for monitoring ambient air.	11
a. Section 114 of the CAA is a discrete investigation authority that cannot be used to create a perpetual ambient air monitoring obligation as a permit condition.	12
b. Section 165 of the CAA does not apply to existing facilities and, therefore, does not provide EPA the authority it claims to have.	15
c. Sections 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(aa)(7)(x) and 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(aa)(8)(ii)(b)(3) do not authorize EPA to require ambient monitoring.	17
3. EPA lacks a factual basis to impose the ambient air monitoring requirements.....	20
a. The limited number of historical exceedances at the site are not comparable to operations under the PAL permit.	21
b. There is no factual basis to conclude that the modeling uncertainties are substantial enough to invalidate the air quality modeling.	23
B. EPA’s decision to not include missing data substitution procedures is based on clearly erroneous findings of fact and conclusions of law.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. EPA did not follow its own guidance and did not act consistently with the only other PAL permit it issued.....	27
2. EPA failed to consider Limetree’s comment that reporting default maximum potential emissions would be grossly inaccurate.....	30
C. The provision in Condition I regarding synthetic minor limits is based on a clearly erroneous conclusion of law and reflects a failure to consider meaningful comments.....	31
D. EPA’s failure to define the term “modified” under Condition VII.A.4 is clearly erroneous, and its explanation for the lack of a definition is deficient.....	34
E. EPA’s reporting requirements in Conditions V and VII should be revised to resolve ambiguity and ensure that Limetree is able to comply with permit conditions.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	13
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. Dept. of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17, 28
<i>Env’t Integrity Proj. v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Etelson v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17, 28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	16
<i>In re General Elec. Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 434 (EAB 2018).....	4, 5
<i>In re RockGen Energy Center</i> , 8 E.A.D. 536 (EAB 1999).....	36, 37
<i>In re Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	5, 28, 29
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	4
<i>In re Wash. Aqueduct Water Supply Sys.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 565 (EAB 2004).....	30, 31, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D. Minn. 2010).....	12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7414.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	passim
 RULES	
12 VIRR § 206-27(a)(1).....	10
12 VIRR § 206-30 (1973; currently codified at § 206-31).....	10
12 VIRR § 206-71(5)(B)(i).....	39
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 51.21(aa)(1)(ii)(c).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 51.1202.....	23
40 C.F.R. pt. 52, subpt. CCC.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 52.21.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(aa).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b).....	16, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 58.10	13
40 C.F.R. § 70.6(a)(3)(iii)(B).....	39
40 C.F.R. § 124.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1, 4
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994) (Exec. Order No. 12898).....	8, 9
67 Fed. Reg. 80186 (Dec. 31, 2002)	2, 3, 6, 16, 36
80 Fed. Reg. 51052 (Aug. 21, 2015).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum from Anne L. Austin, Principal Deputy Assistant Administrator, to Regional Air Division Directors, Regions 1-10, <i>Guidance on Plantwide Applicability Limitation Provisions Under the New Source Review Regulations</i> (Aug. 4, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-08/documents/pal_guidance_final_-_signed.pdf	3, 10
---	-------

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Letter from L. Johnson Koch to EPA, dated December 18, 2020
- Exhibit 2 Letter from EPA to LeAnn Johnson Koch, dated January 28, 2021
